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1 
Statement  from Barbara, Coonamble: 

I’m speaking for some people in this community, but not for all. We do not want to stop the Inland 

Rail; we just want it done right. My understanding is that ARTC has never built a rail line before. You 

are stealing the future of Coonamble. I have been previously told that the time difference between 

options that go to Coonamble verse those that don’t was approximately 14 minutes, and now it has 

been updated to 40 minutes. Could you please provide the reports of this updated information? 

We believe it (Inland Rail) will destroy farmers and town businesses. The social and economic future 

of the region is paramount, and we are requesting a terminal in Coonamble. I have approximately 

500 signatures on a petition asking for this.  

The existing lines are straight, and we see other states using existing rail lines. We’re requesting that 

you find out how you can reduce the time on the 1400 kilometres to enable Inland Rail to go to 

Coonamble.  

The agricultural produce that is produced in our community is staggering and we ask that this not 

to be ignored. I think it would be better for this produce to stay on existing lines in Coonamble, 

making a future for not only our generation.  
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Venue Coonamble RSL, 18 Castlereagh St, Coonamble   Time 5-8pm 

ARTC representatives: Helena Orel,  NSW Stakeholder Engagement Manager  
Mary Diab, Narromine to Narrabri Community Engagement Lead 
Sarah Ng, Community Engagement 
Mitch Carr, Senior Project Manager 
Olivia Newman, Programme Delivery Manager (NSW/VIC) 
Peter Dorrough, Programme Manager – Property  
Michael Freund, Operations Interface Superintendent 
Susan Lodge, Environmental Advisor 
Scott Divers, Design Manager 
Matt Ross, Design Manager 
Penny Townley, Independent facilitator 

Attended:  101 signed in 

Date: Wednesday 13 December 2017 
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Question 1: 

Barbara, Coonamble 

Could you please provide a comparative cost report of using a new rail line versus the existing rail 

line to Coonamble?  

ARTC have $8.4 billion, a seven year old desktop study is not sufficient. Can you please provide 

evidence of due diligence undertaken to determine the study area?  

You are correct in acknowledging that ARTC has not been the best at community consultation and 

communities are under distress. In May 2016, ARTC could have asked to put a letter in rate notices 

and informed us all of the Inland Rail so we could have been involved earlier.  

Mary Diab had advised us that a meeting would happen at the end of 2016. We stressed that this 

was not an appropriate time due to harvest. The meeting still went ahead. We believe that was 

inappropriate due to the size of harvest that year, and given the previous difficult harvest years.  

The Options Report that has been uploaded last week on the website has raised the level of distress 

in our community and resulted in a lot of bad will this week.  

According to page 30 of the Options Report, 90 per cent of landholders do not want the Inland Rail 

passing through their property.   

Response:  

We acknowledge that there is a lot of emotion in this room. We acknowledge that we don’t 

understand what you are going through. We are here to work with you to mitigate the risk to your 

farms / businesses and livelihood.  We want to work with you to provide a solution that is best for 

you, your neighbour and the local community. We can go through the detail of the Options Report 

with individuals or community groups in regard to the engineering solutions, potential impact, and 

possible outcomes in the study area.  

We acknowledge your comment about harvest in 2016. I would like to note the constraints we 

operate in as an organisation. We were striving to come out as quickly as possible to consult with 

the community. Sometimes our hands are tied and timings may not suit everybody. This year, we 

really wanted to come out as soon as the Minister announced the study area. We did not want the 

community to carry the stress over the holiday period. We also wanted to dispel rumours in the 

community. 

2 
Statement from Carmel, Combara: 

Coonamble Shire Council has a productive agricultural area. We have a huge amount of stock, and if 

Inland Rail was to stop in Coonamble, we would be a great user and it would be a benefit to 

everybody. 

3 
Question 3: 

Helen, Coonamble: 

I am disappointed our local and State representatives have not supported the rail line going to 
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Coonamble. As stated earlier, this is a major agricultural area and Inland Rail is for all of NSW. In the 

study report and in your presentation, there were no negative points for the section from Mt 

Tenandra to Baradine. The assumption is that the railway will be going through smaller properties 

and businesses that bare little importance. Can you confirm? 

Response: 

In Mt Tenandra to Baradine there were no other alternative that is why no negatives were reflected 

in the presentation. We acknowledge that there will be impacts on this section.  

We also acknowledge that Coonamble is an agricultural area and we reiterate the opportunities the 

rail line will bring to the region. As part of the design process, we will be looking at providing a 

connection to Inland Rail. Inland Rail will be the spine of the rail network, with existing lines 

connecting to it. This will include spurs and intermodals and a connection to the Coonamble line. 

4 
Question 4: 

Caroline, Coonamble 

We will be directly impacted and understand the rail line will change our lives dramatically - it 

impacts the community’s hopes and dreams for the future. Compensation will be great due to the 

construction on the rail, is that correct? 

Response: 

There will be an allocation in the capital cost of the project for compensation.  

5 
Question 5 

Maxine,  Coonamble 

This line benefits Melbourne and Brisbane, so why would Coonamble want the line? What is the 

benefit to the community of Coonamble? What would be the growth in tourism, and new industry 

development for our community?  

Response:  

The study area which has been approved by the Minister is our remit. The connections to the 

existing line are where the benefits would occur. Inland Rail provides the rail spine only; we lease 

the line to freight operators.  

If large volumes of agricultural freight are transported from Coonamble, a business case will need 

be identified by a third party to build an intermodal. 

6 
Statement from Angus, Coonamble: 

Coonamble produced nearly 400,000 tonnes of grain (3.3 per cent of receivables across 

Queensland, New South Wales and Victoria). This is near record for GrainCorp’s 2016/2017 harvest. 

Response: 

We acknowledge the substantial produce from Coonamble and believe there is a commercial 
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opportunity. There is still an opportunity for Coonamble to benefit via intermodals. Grain Corp is 

one of our key customers in this region, and we are working with them as well as other rolling stock 

operators to identify opportunities on Inland Rail. 

7 
Question 7: 

Molly, Coonamble 

Why is the cost an issue when Coonamble has a high level of agricultural produce?  

Upgrades to the existing lines will need to occur to connect to the Inland Rail. Instead, could you 

use the money to create a new station in Curban? Why is the cost of the alternative route’s 40 

minute transit such an issue?   

Response: 

There will be no new station at Curban; however, there will be ‘diamond’ junction. The new rail line 

needs to meet the Service Offering for our key freight customers; time is one of the key criteria.   

Localised rail lines in areas such as Coonamble, do not use the same trains that Inland Rail will be 

using. This means, that upgrading existing tracks is not warranted. It is more warranted to manage 

the line from Melbourne to Brisbane. 

8 
Question 8:  

Anna, Coonamble 

We acknowledge there is a legal framework in place for compensation. However, this framework 

focuses on an urban environment. In areas such as Coonamble, landowners use their land for 

business purposes. Is there compensation for business impact (i.e. revenue loss, access) on affected 

land?   

Response: 

Compensation is not just for landowners, but for those who have a legal interest in the land.  

The compensation around businesses is a complex area. It happens in urban and rural areas. The 

compensation framework considers any impact on a business on the land.  

There is consideration given for inconvenience such as temporary relocation, alternative road 

access, etc. However, this is not part of the compensation criteria; this will be a response to the 

impact and issues during the construction phase. 

9 
Statement from Bill , representation of Coonamble Shire Council: 

The stakeholder engagement between ARTC and local government has been minimal. Coonamble 

Council knows little more than community members in this area. We would ask that there be more 

consultation between ARTC, Minister of Infrastructure, stakeholders and the community.  

 

10 
Question 10: 
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Helen, Coonamble 

How many trains can expect on the line every day?  

Response: 

The business case was based on 10-12 trains a day. This rail line works on a supply/demand market 

outcome, which means it may increase in some areas. 

11 
Question 11: 

Sandy, Coonamble 

Is it a coincidence that the Inland Rail study area is going through Santos’ land? The study area 

seems to be wider in this area. Will there be future development in this area? 

Response: 

We acknowledge that we will need to have interaction with Santos. This has not commenced. The 

study area is wider in this area to allow for these discussions. The two projects are separate. 

12 
Question 12:  

Tom, Coonamble 

You have noted that it cost more than $100 million dollars for the line to go through Coonamble.  

How have you arrived at these figures? 

Response: 

These figures have been prepared on preliminary information. There are assumptions which 

underlie these figures, and we can provide these.   

13 
Question 13:  

Scott, Coonamble 

I am concerned about the safety of people at the level crossings.  I will have to cross one at least 7-8 

times a day. Will you be considering those who operate farms on a 24 hour basis and who are sleep 

deprived?  

Will you be able to guarantee heavy machinery and stock can be transported across the rail line?   

Response:  

Safety is a major priority, and there is a process for determining the type of level crossing. Please 

refer to the Level Crossings fact sheet.  

We will be working with local landowners to understand individual needs to provide a solution that 

fits each individual to transport their machinery and stock safely. 

14 
Question 14:  

https://s3-ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/ehq-production-australia/c2c7f66dd3f124347d4538daf0650472b7fbcefa/documents/attachments/000/058/915/original/IR-Level-Crossings-Fact-Sheet-July17.pdf?1499897752
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James Nadler, Branch Chairman of Farmers Association and local landholder 

Can you please release the raw data and justifications of why the rail line is not going through 

Coonamble to affected landowners? 

You are ignoring the social aspect of this project, and we are disappointed in the lack of 

consultation. 

Response: 

We acknowledge the consultation has not met your expectations. We intend to improve this 

moving forward.  

The detailed data that underpins in the MCA Report is in the appendix. It is available on our website 

here. 

15 
Statement from local resident: 

The Australian Institute stated that economically Inland Rail would not be sustainable without coal 

transport. Paul Flynn the Chair of Whitehaven Coal made a public statement that they need this 

railway to send the coal from the Gunnedah Basin to Victoria. Agriculture is already in decline 

where there are coal mines. This seems like it will open up the area for coal and gas mining. 

16 
Question 16a: 

Dennis Todd, Deputy Mayor of Warrumbungle Shire  

What are the next steps for this project? 

Response: 

The next phase is to undertake further investigation to refine study area to a rail corridor.  In certain 

areas the study area is wider than 2km.  This is because we need to do further investigations. This 

will happen over the next 18-20 months and in consultation with stakeholders and the community. 

Question 16b: 

Baradine silo is only 10km from the study area. Can you outline the opportunities for this silo as this 

was not outlined in the recent report?  

Response: 

This is not for us to consider. It is up to the market and private enterprises to determine the best 

economic benefit and logistics and requirements in the area. 

17 
Questions emailed to the team and respective answers. 

Question:  

When will the final route be confirmed? 

Response: 

https://inlandrail.artc.com.au/N2N
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It will take up to two years for an approved rail corridor. This will occur as we prepare the 

Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). The corridor does not get confirmed until the EIS has been 

approved. Consultation will occur throughout the preparation of the EIS.  

Question:  

When will the rail line be built?  

Response: 

Construction will commence in 2021, after the EIS is approved, and all land acquisitions have been 

undertaken. Construction of Narromine to Narrabri is expected to take approximately three years to 

complete. 

Question:  

Will there be a twin track? 

Response: 

In NSW and Victoria there will not be a twin track. However, in QLD there is a possibility that it will 

be a twin track or a dual line as it runs in a narrow gage network.  

Question:  

Will there be a train pullover parking bay?  

Response:  

As part of the operational plan for the program, there will be loops. This will let a train pull over to 

the side to let another train through. We will also have service areas, where trains will pull over to 

change shifts and rest.  

Question:  

Will this rail line be fenced?  

Response: 

Depending on where we will be traversing and the requirements, the corridor will be fenced in 

some areas, but not all. We will be working with local landowners and understanding individual 

needs to provide a solution that fits each individual. This will be at the cost of ARTC.  

Question:  

If there is any flood damage, who will be responsible for repairs? 

Response: 

ARTC will be responsible for the repairs within the rail corridor. 

Question:  

Will the railway line be built up, and by how much? 
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Response:  

Yes. It will be dependent on the design requirements of the particular area and will be part of the 

design phase in the upcoming 18 months to two years.   

Question:  

Will there be consultation with landowners regarding placement farm crossings for machinery and 

stock?  

Response: 

We will be working with local landowners and understanding individual needs to provide a solution 

that fits each individual. 

Question:  

Will farm crossings be graded with grids? 

Response: 

We will be working with local landowners and understanding individual needs to provide a solution 

that fits each individual. 

Question:  

Who will manage weed control and erosion? 

Response: 

We will be working with local communities to understand their requirements. It isn’t a one size fits 

all; one landowner will have different weed management requirements to another. We will work 

with individuals to understand the requirements are for their property. 

18 
Question 18:  

Alex , local station owner 

What will happen to the water pipes that will be under the rail line, who will maintain them? 

Response: 

As part of the corridor management, ARTC will maintain them and desilt them as required. 

 


